BILL

No. 5 of 1930.

An Act to amend The Calgary St. Andrews Golf Club Act.

Assented to

, 1930.

W HEREAS, the Calgary St. Andrews Golf Club has petitioned and prayed that *The Calgary St. Andrews Golf Club Act*, being Chapter 68 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1913, may be amended as hereinafter set forth, and it is expedient to grant the prayer of the said petitioner;

Therefore, His Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

1. All the words in the preamble of the said Act, commencing with the word "Whereas" in the first line and ending with the word "Therefore" in the tenth line, are struck out.

2. Section 1 of the said Act is amended by striking out the words "The Calgary St. Andrews Golf Club" in the ninth and tenth lines and substituting therefor the words "The Renfrew Club."

3. Section 3 of the said Act is amended by striking out the words "The Calgary St. Andrews Golf Club" in the second and third lines and substituting therefor the words "The Renfrew Club, Limited."

4. Section 4 of the said Act is amended by striking out all the words in the first and second lines thereof, commencing with the words "The said corporation" and ending with the words "fifty dollars each" and substituting therefor the words: "The said corporation shall have a capital of twenty thousand dollars, divided into twenty thousand shares of one dollar each."

5. Section 11 of the said Act is amended by striking out the words "The Calgary St. Andrews Golf Club Act" and substituting therefor the words "The Renfrew Club Act."

6. This Act shall come into force on the day upon which it is assented to.

FOURTH SESSION SIXTH LEGISLATURE

20 GEORGE V

1930

BILL

An Act to amend The Calgary St. Andrews Golf Club Act.

Received and read the

First time

Second time.....

Third time.....

MR. WHITE

EDMONTON: W. D. McLean, King's Printer A.D. 1930